
Question on Notice

No. 409

Asked on 30 April 2025


MR J SULLIVAN ASKED MINISTER FOR POLICE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES (HON
D PURDIE)—

QUESTION:

Will the Minister advise between 1 November 2024 and 1 January 2025 (or closest reportable dates) (in table format, reported separately by rate, number, offence and Police District), the (a) rate and (b) total number of unlawful entry with intent offences?

ANSWER:

I am advised by the Queensland Police Service (QPS) that the number and rate of unlawful entry with intent offences between 1 November 2024 and 1 January 2025 is detailed in the table below:


Number and rate of reported offences for unlawful entry by offence type, Queensland, 1 November 2024 to 1 January 2025

Number Rate

2024/25 2024/25

District

1 Nov 2024 to

1 Jan 2025

1 Nov 2024 to

1 Jan 2025

Capricornia Unlawful Entry 312                  122.26

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Dwelling 185                  72.49

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Shop 19                    7.45

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Other 108                  42.32

Darling Downs Unlawful Entry 606                  189.50

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Dwelling 379                  118.52

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Shop 44                    13.76

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Other 183                  57.23

Far North Unlawful Entry 1,083               350.61

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Dwelling 765                  247.66

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Shop 80                    25.90

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Other 238                  77.05

Gold Coast Unlawful Entry 673                  95.69

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Dwelling 332                  47.20

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Shop 76                    10.81

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Other 265                  37.68

Ipswich Unlawful Entry 306                  98.71

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Dwelling 165                  53.23

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Shop 20                    6.45

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Other 121                  39.03

Logan Unlawful Entry 509                  115.32

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Dwelling 266                  60.26

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Shop 75                    16.99

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Other 168                  38.06

Mackay Whitsunday Unlawful Entry 282                  143.49

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Dwelling 146                  74.29

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Shop 35                    17.81

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Other 101                  51.39

Offence Type


Notes:

1. This data is preliminary and may be subject to change.
2. Rates are expressed per 100,000 persons and are calculated based on the estimated residential population as at 30 June of each year.
3. Queensland figures include locations that cannot be attributed to a particular district. As a result, the sum of all districts may not equal the Queensland figures.


Moreton Unlawful Entry 315                  66.36

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Dwelling 186                  39.18

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Shop 22                    4.63

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Other 107                  22.54

Mount Isa Unlawful Entry 130                  438.27

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Dwelling 96                    323.65

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Shop 2                       6.74

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Other 32                    107.88

North Brisbane Unlawful Entry 838                  118.54

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Dwelling 473                  66.91

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Shop 66                    9.34

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Other 299                  42.29

South Brisbane Unlawful Entry 1,208               129.87

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Dwelling 721                  77.51

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Shop 121                  13.01

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Other 366                  39.35

South West Unlawful Entry 112                  180.30

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Dwelling 61                    98.20

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Shop 7                       11.27

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Other 44                    70.83

Sunshine Coast Unlawful Entry 239                  53.53

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Dwelling 129                  28.89

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Shop 20                    4.48

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Other 90                    20.16

Townsville Unlawful Entry 846                  334.10

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Dwelling 663                  261.83

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Shop 39                    15.40

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Other 144                  56.87

Wide Bay Burnett Unlawful Entry 333                  110.65

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Dwelling 151                  50.17

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Shop 30                    9.97

Unlawful Entry With Intent - Other 152                  50.51

